



**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda**

UNITED NATIONS  
NATIONS UNIES

---

**IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER**

Original: **English**

**Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding**

**Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng**

**Order of: 23 August 2010**

**CALLIXTE NZABONIMANA**

**v.**

**THE PROSECUTOR**

*Case No. ICTR-98-44D-AR77*

---

**ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER**

---

**Counsel for the Appellant**

Mr. Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse  
Mr. Philippe Laroche

**Office of the Prosecutor**

Mr. Hassan Bubacar Jallow

**I, PATRICK ROBINSON**, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 (“International Tribunal”);

**NOTING** the “Decision on Nzabonimana’s Urgent Motion for Appointment of *Amicus Curiae* to Investigate Contempt by Witness CNAI and for Supplementary Protective Measures for Witness T36” (“Impugned Decision”), rendered by Trial Chamber III on 9 July 2010;

**NOTING** the “Notice of Appeal on the Decision on Nzabonimana’s Urgent Motion for Appointment of *Amicus Curiae* to Investigate Contempt by Witness CNAI and for Supplementary Protective Measures for Witness T36”, filed by Counsel for Callixte Nzabonimana on 26 July 2010;

**CONSIDERING** Articles 11(3) and 13(4) of the Statute of the International Tribunal;

**CONSIDERING** the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia as set out in document IT/263 issued on 11 May 2009;

**HEREBY ORDER** that the Bench in *Callixte Nzabonimana v. The Prosecutor*, Case No. ICTR-98-44D-AR77, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding

Judge Fausto Pocar

Judge Liu Daqun

Judge Andrézia Vaz

Judge Carmel Agius

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 23rd day of August 2010,  
at The Hague,  
The Netherlands

---

Judge Patrick Robinson  
Presiding

**FSeal of the International Tribunal**